project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not include the impact of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies that may result from the Transactions.

S-39

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

The Company has arranged for a loan facility with Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, Credit Suisse AG and Morgan Stanley to provide
financing for the 3PD Transaction in the event the Company is unable to secure the contemplated equity financing. However, the Company
expects to fund the 3PD Transaction with equity financing and cash on hand thus the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information reflects such equity financing.

S-40

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

XPO Logistics, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2013

(In thousands)

XPO 3PD Pro Forma
Adjustments

2(a)
Pro Forma
CombinedHistoric Historic

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 178,155 $ 10,453 $ (188,608) (1)(2)(5) $ �
Restricted cash �  1,672 �  1,672
Accounts receivable, net of allowances 89,740 29,235 �  118,975
Prepaid expenses 2,095 741 �  2,836
Deferred tax asset, current 938 258 987 (9) 2,183
Income tax receivable 2,840 303 �  3,143
Other current assets 4,203 1,024 �  5,227

Total current assets 277,971 43,686 (187,621) 134,036

Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation 15,554 9,688 �  25,242
Goodwill 69,927 109,697 126,478 (3) 306,102
Identifiable intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization 30,121 96,301 59,199 (4) 185,621
Deferred tax asset, long term 72 �  �  72
Other long-term assets 834 5,378 (4,894) (2) 1,318

Total long-term assets 116,508 221,064 180,783 518,355

Total assets $ 394,479 $ 264,750 $ (6,838) $ 652,391

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Accounts payable $ 23,591 $ 14,747 $ �  $ 38,338
Accrued salaries and wages 5,570 1,953 1,343 (6) 8,866
Accrued expenses, other 23,733 10,043 �  33,776
Current maturities of notes payable and capital leases 850 10,500 (10,500) (2) 850
Other current liabilities 1,548 169 1,110 (7) 2,827

Total current liabilities 55,292 37,412 (8,047) 84,657

Convertible senior notes 111,197 �  �  111,197
Notes payable and capital leases, net of current maturities 767 145,241 (145,241) (2) 767
Deferred tax liability, long-term 6,553 23,352 8,963 (3)(4)(9) 38,868
Other long-term liabilities 3,838 3,779 19,092 (1)(2) 26,709

Total long-term liabilities 122,355 172,372 (117,186) 177,541

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock 42,794 �  �  42,794
Common stock 18 52 7,132 (1)(5)(8) 7,202
Additional paid-in capital 267,806 102,593 55,600 (1)(5)(8) 425,999
Treasury stock (107) �  �  (107)

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 51

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) �  (106) 106 (8) �
Accumulated deficit (93,679) (47,573) 55,557 (6)(7)(8)(9) (85,695)

Total stockholders� equity 216,832 54,966 118,395 390,193

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 394,479 $ 264,750 $ (6,838) $ 652,391

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

S-41

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

XPO Logistics, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO 3PD Pro Forma
Adjustments

3(a)
Pro Forma
CombinedHistoric Historic

Revenue $ 251,090 $ 166,145 $ �  $ 417,235
Expenses
Direct expense 215,490 113,612 �  329,102

Gross Margin 35,600 52,533 �  88,133
Selling, general and administrative expense 60,982 46,781 1,546 (1)(2)(3)(4) 109,309

Operating (loss) income (25,382) 5,752 (1,546) (21,176)
Other expense 58 �  �  58
Interest expense (income) 6,170 10,074 (9,814) (5) 6,430

(Loss) income before income tax provision (31,610) (4,322) 8,268 (27,664)
Income tax expense (benefit) 296 (1,589) (7,295) (6) (8,588)

Net (loss) income (31,906) (2,733) 15,563 (19,076)
Cumulative preferred dividends (1,486) �  �  (1,486)

Net (loss) income available to common shareholders $ (33,392) $ (2,733) $ 15,563 $ (20,562)

Basic loss per share
Net loss $ (1.84) $ �  $ �  $ (0.81)
Diluted loss per share
Net loss $ (1.84) $ �  $ �  $ (0.81)
Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 18,107 �  7,184 (8)(9) 25,291
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 18,107 �  7,184 (8)(9) 25,291

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

S-42

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

XPO Logistics, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2012

(In thousands, except per share data)

XPO 3PD 3PD Turbo(4) Turbo Kelron(6) Kelron

Pro Forma
CombinedHistoric Historic

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
3(a)

Historic
January 1,

2012 - October
23,
2012

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
5(a)

Historic
January 1,

2012 - August
2,

2012
7(a)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
7(b)

Revenue $ 278,591 $ 306,064 $ �  $ 99,741 $ �  $ 59,060 $ �  $ 743,456
Expenses
Direct expense 237,765 211,760 �  82,752 �  52,596 �  584,873

Gross Margin 40,826 94,304 �  16,989 �  6,464 �  158,583
Selling, general and
administrative expense 68,790 80,340 3,781 (1)(2)(3)(4) 15,113 968 (1) 7,221 396 (1) 176,609
Impairment of goodwill �  �  �  25,753 �  �  �  25,753

Operating (loss) income (27,964) 13,964 (3,781) (23,877) (968) (757) (396) (43,779)
Other expense (income) 363 �  �  �  �  (44) �  319
Interest expense
(income) 3,207 19,809 (19,809) (5) 1,826 (1,894) (2) 59 (46) (2) 3,152
Loss on foreign currency
translation �  �  �  (121) �  (121)

(Loss) income before
income tax provision (31,534) (5,845) 16,028 (25,703) 926 (893) (350) (47,371)
Income tax (benefit)
expense (11,195) (3,027) 6,091 (7) (7,455) 352 (3) (138) (91) (3) (15,463)

Net (loss) income (20,339) (2,818) 9,937 (18,248) 574 (755) (259) (31,908)
Cumulative preferred
dividends (2,993) �  �  �  �  �  �  (2,993)

Net (loss) income
available to common
shareholders $ (23,332) $ (2,818) $ 9,937 $ (18,248) $ 574 $ (755) $ (259) $ (34,901)

Basic loss per share
Net loss $ (1.49) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (1.53)
Diluted loss per share
Net loss $ (1.49) $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ (1.53)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding
Basic weighted average
common shares

15,694 �  7,184 (8)(9) �  �  �  �  22,878

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 54

outstanding
Diluted weighted
average common shares
outstanding 15,694 �  7,184 (8)(9) �  �  �  �  22,878

See accompanying notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

43

Edgar Filing: XPO Logistics, Inc. - Form 424B5

[…]

purchase price has been adjusted for a marketability discount related to the holding period restriction associated with the common stock issued
as consideration in the 3PD Transaction. The final purchase price will be computed using the value of XPO Logistics common stock on the
closing date, therefore the actual purchase price will fluctuate with the market price of XPO Logistics common stock until the acquisition is
consummated. As a result, the final purchase price could differ significantly from the current estimate, which could materially impact the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The following represents the preliminary estimate of the purchase price to be
paid in tabular format:

Description
Cash payment to Sellers $ 334,500
Shares issued to Sellers 8,380
Holdback for resolution of certain indemnifiable matters 22,500

Fair value of total consideration $ 365,380

The following table provides sensitivities to changes in purchase price due to changes in the per share price of XPO Logistics common stock:

Price of XPO Logistics
Common

Stock
Shares
Issued

Calculated
Value of Stock
Consideration

Fair Value of
Stock

Consideration

Cash
Consideration
Transferred

Holdback for
Resolution

of
Certain

Indemnifiable
Matters

Total
Purchase
Price

As of July 31, 2013 $ 24.46 421,719 $ 10,315 $ 8,380 $ 334,500 $ 22,500 $ 365,380
Decrease of 10% $ 22.01 421,719 $ 9,282 $ 7,541 $ 334,500 $ 22,500 $ 364,541
Increase of 10% $ 26.91 421,719 $ 11,348 $ 9,219 $ 334,500 $ 22,500 $ 366,219
The following tables summarize the purchase price allocation adjustments of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as if the acquisition date
was June 30, 2013. The final allocation of the purchase price will be determined at a later date and is dependent on a number of factors,
including the final evaluation of the fair value of tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The final evaluation
of the fair value of tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed may include adjustments, including increases to
amortization resulting from the allocation of the purchase price to amortizable intangible